

NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #:	
Date & Time Received:	
Date & Time of Response:	
Entity Requesting FRF:	
Title of Project:	
Administrative Oversight:	
Amount of Funding Requested:	
Eligibility Determination:	
☐ FRF eligible	
☐ FRF ineligible	
☐ Additional information requested	
FRF Eligibility Category:	
\square (1) Public Health and Economic Impact	☐ (2) Premium Pay
☐ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue	☐ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expe	enditure Category:

Procedures): ☐ Expenditure Plan incomplete ☐ Missing Form ☐ Supporting documentation missing ☐ Funds will not be obligated by \square Project will not be completed by 12/31/202612/31/2024 ☐ Ineligible purpose ☐ Incorrect Signatory ☐ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports ☐ Inconsistent with applicable NN or ☐ Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws to make a proper determination Other Comments: Name of DOJ Reviewer: Signature of DOJ Reviewer: Rodgerick Begay

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. **Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org.** Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS **REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN**FOR **NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS**

Part 1. Identification of parties.

•	
Non-Governance Certified Chapter Sanostee (TseAlnaoztii requesting FRF:	
Chapters P O Box 219	phone/email: 505-723-2703
mading address: Sanostee, New Mexico 87461	website (if any): sanostee@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Jourdan Washburn	phone/email: 505-723-2703
Secretary/Treasurer	chelseamcore@navajochapters.org
CONTACT PERSON'S name and title	CONTACT PERSON'S info
Title and type of Project: Electric Line Extension	
Chapter President: Jeanne Haskie	phone & email: 505-320-5605,jghaskie@naataani.org
Chapter Vice-President: Gerald Henderson	phone & email: 505-354-9026, ghenderson@naataani.org
Chapter Secretary: Jourdan Washburn	phone & email: 575-496-7735,chelseamoore@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer: Jourdan Washburn	phone & errail: 575-496-7735,chelseamoore@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager or CSC: Vacant	phone & email:
DCD/Chapter ASO: Danielle Redhouse	phone & email: dredhouse@nndcd.org
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if kn	nown): NTUA
	document attached
Amount of FRF requested: \$900,000.00 FRF funding period: 1/C	1/23 - 9/30/26 indicate Project starting and ending/deadline date
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.	
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:	the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
The electric powerline is critical connection to be plar existing homes strucuture. The utility connections and suspectibility to the COVID virus and other viruses are	d available in these households will combat the
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Na	document attached
The new electric power connected for these homes v	
low income familes who live without the amenities of	
	☐ document attached
(c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of comp challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by	letion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any pecember 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the



Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:	
Funding period starting in May 2023: appro	oval process through Navajo Nation departments and
	ontracting with NTUA for construction in September 2023
through October 2023; procurement and co	
allough October 2025, procurement and co	mistraction to be completed by April 2024.
	☐ document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Pri	ogram or Project:
	in collaboration with CPMD and NTUA to complete this
project.	in collaboration with or MD and 141 OA to complete this
project.	
(a) Evaluis who will be menonsible for enemtions and mai	document attached
prospectively:	intenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded
	e maintenance and cost as required by NTUA. NTUA will be
responsible for the main powerline to the m	
responsible to the main powering to the n	TOTO!
1	
	document attached
	e categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the re	eason why:
Other housing assistance 2.18 for Housing	g support and basic utility connection.
	☐ document attached
Part 3. Additional documents.	
List have all additional automation documents attached to	this EDE Syspenditum Dian (or Indicate NIA):
List here all additional supporting documents attached to	
Tse Alnaoztii (Sanostee) Chapter Resolut	ION 1A1-25-05-57.
	☐ Chapter Resolution attached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.	
Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recover	ry Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
	tions, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:
\cap \cap .	1 0 -
Chapter's Preparer:	Approved by:
Whater I How KON IC TERSON	Signature of Chapter President for vice-President
Approved by: VACANT	Approved by: Okechouse
replies to the signature of the signatur	algebra of Chapter ASO
	Approved to submit
	for Review.

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 3 BUDGET FORM 1

PART I. Business Unit I	No.: New	,	Program Title:		Tse Alnaoztii (Sanostee) Chapter	Zeetr	ic line to	tension Community Deve	lopment
Prepared By: Jour				505-723-2703 Email	Qnavajochapters				
PART II. FUNDING SOU		al Year Term	Amount	% of Total	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	Fund Type	(A) NNC Approved	(B)	(C) Difference or
CYJ-41-21 NN Recovery F		0123-	\$ 900,000.00	100%		Code		Proposed Budget	Total
	1/2	gen			2001 Personnel Expenses				
					3000 Travel Expenses				
					3500 Meeting Expenses				
					4000 Supplies				
					5000 Lease and Rental				
					5500 Communications and Utilities				
					6000 Repairs and Maintenance				
					6500 Contractual Services	6		\$ 900,000 00	\$ 900,000.00
					7000 Special Transactions				
					8000 Public Assistance				
					9000 Capital Outlay				
					9500 Matching Funds				
					9500 Indirect Cost				
						TOTAL	\$0.00	900,000.00	900,000
					PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES		(O)	(E)	
					Total # of Positions 6	Budgeted.			
		TOTAL:	\$900,000.00	100%	Total # of Vehicles 8	Budgeted:			
PART V. I HEREBY ACK	NOWLEDGE THA	T THE IN	FORMATION CON	TAINED	N THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLE	TE AND A	CCURATE.		
SUBMITTED BY:	James Adakai, De	elegated D	epartment Manage	er II	APPROVED BY:	Calvin Cas	tillo, Executive Dire	ector	
			Printed Name		Division	Director /	Branch Chief's P	rinted Name	
		1	5-16	-23		120	100	05/16/202	3
	Program Mar	neger's Si	gnature and Date		Division Dir	ecter 18n	inch Chief's Signa	ature and Date	

FY 2023

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 3 BUDGET FORM 2

PART	I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:								٤	Electric	cline
	Business Unit No.;	New	Program Name/Title:			Tse	Alnaoztii (S	enostee) C	hapter	Exten	sion
PART	II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOL	LUTION NUMB	BER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:								
							Depth				
PART	III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE	CRITERIA:			QTR		QTR		QTR		QTR Actual
				Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual
	Goal Statement:	·									
	To plan, design and construct electr		ns.	-							
1	Program Performance Measure/O				1	1	Ι		T	1	
	To construct electric line extensions							1		1	
2.	Goal Statement:										
				-							
	Program Performance Measure/O	bjective:								1	
				L							L
3.	Goal Statement:										
١.											
	Program Performance Measure/O	bjective:									
4.	Goal Statement:										
١.											
	Program Performance Measure/O	bjective:									1
5.	Goal Statement:										
	Program Performance Measure/O	bjectiva:									
PART	IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE T	HAT THE ABO	OVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGH	HLY REVIE	WED.						
			artment Manager II				stillo, Execu			_	
	Program Mar	nager's Printed	d Name		Divisio	on Director	Branch Ch	ief's Printer	d Name		
			5-16-23			220		4	05/16/2	023	
	Program Menag	er's Signature	e and Date		Division	Director/B	ranch Chief				

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

PART I. P	ROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title: Tse Alnaoztii (Sanostee) Chapter Extension Business Unit No.:	New	
PART II. (A)	DETAILED BUDGET: (B)	(C)	(D)
Object Code (LOD 6)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)	Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)
6500	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES Plan design and construct new electric line extensions, include architectual design and other technical services. \$900,000.00	\$ 900,000.0	\$ 900,000.00
	76	OTAL \$ 900 000	0 \$ 900,000

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

PART I. Business Unit No.: new				_	Balance	Carl Street		SWINSTON								The sale						PAR				-	ect In		***************************************	
		ostee) Electric Powerline Extension Project														Project Type Electric Powerline Extension Planned Start Date: 01/01/23														
Project Description Tee Alnao	ztli (Si	anoste	e) Ele	ectric f	ower	line E	xtensi	on Pro	pject							_						1		tart Date	-		_	7		
				_		7	_			_											_	1		ind Date		,	130	12	6	
Check one box:	V	Origin	al Bud	geł	L] Bud	get Re	vision	L	Bu	dget R	lealloc	ation	_	Budg	et M	odifica	tion				Proje	ect Ma	anager:		\propto	0			
PART III.	PAR	T IV.	Us	e Fisc	al Ye	ar (FY) Qua	rters to	o com	plete	he inf	ormat	lon be	olow.	0=0	ct.; N	= No	/.; D =	Dec	etc.					- E	mede	d Con	noletk	n Dat	e if
List Project Task separately; such					F	Y_20	23											FY _	2024								ехсее			
as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip or Furnish.		1st Q	t r	1	2nd Qtr.			3rd Qtr.			4th Qtr.			1st Q	,		2nd Q	te		3rd C	lr.		4th (Otr	Da	te (9/30	0/2	6	
or runner.	0	N	D D	J	F	M	A	M	J	Jul	_	S	0	N	D	J	F	M	A	M	J	Jui	A	S	0	N	D	J	F	М
Project proposal/Funding			"				1			X	X	X	X										1550							
Land Withdrawal & Technical														X	X	X	X													
Plan, Design	1																	X	X	X	X	V		×	X	X	x			
Construction - Installation	1																					X	X	l^	^	1	r	X	X	
Project Close out																														
		-																												
	1																													
	1																													
PART V.	+	5	_		5		+	\$		\$		-	\$	150,0	00 00	\$	450,0	00.00		\$			300	000		P	ROJE	CTTC	TAL	-
Expected Quarterly Expenditures																											\$900	,000.0	00	
	-		-00-			No. of Section				August 1			No. of Concession, Name of Street, or other Designation, Name of Street, Name			THE PLAN		25 0				The second								
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution	on No	:				F	MIS S	et Up	Date:						C	ompa	ny No						OME	Analys	t:					

Resolution No: